

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
IN THE MATTER OF NEIGHBORS UNITED
BELOW CANAL, JAN LEE, DCTV, EDWARD J.
CUCCIA, BETTY LEE, and AMERICAN INDIAN
COMMUNITY HOUSE

Index No.

Oral Argument Requested

Petitioners,

For a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR

-against-

MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO, et al.,

Respondents.

-----X
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

MINTZER MAUCH PLLC

Karen L. Mintzer, Esq.
Helen C. Mauch, Esq.
290 Madison Avenue, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 8380-6170

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
POINT I. RESPONDENTS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE STRICT PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF SEQRA	6
A. The Positive Declaration and Draft Scope Covered a Different Site Than The DEIS	7
B. The Lead Agency’s Failure to Issue a Findings Statement Also Violated SEQRA	13
POINT II. THE MANHATTAN JAIL IS INSUFFICIENTLY DEFINED AND INCAPABLE OF RATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REVIEW.....	15
POINT III. THE CITY VIOLATED SEQRA BY FAILING TO TAKE A “HARD LOOK” AT THE POTENTIAL SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF THE MANHATTAN JAIL	19
A. The City Violated SEQRA By Failing to Consider Reasonable Alternatives to the Manhattan Jail.....	20
B. Critical Analyses Were Improperly Deferred.....	23
1. Construction Impacts	24
2. Archeological Resources	26
3. Hazardous Materials	27
4. Socioeconomic Impacts	28
C. DOC Ignored Public Comments on a Number of Issues	29
1. Public Health.....	30
2. Neighborhood Character.....	32
3. Historic and Cultural Resources	33
4. Open Space	34
5. Shadows	36
6. Noise	37
7. Socioeconomics	38
8. Traffic and Transportation	39
POINT IV. RESPONDENTS VIOLATED ULURP BY PROCESSING ONE LAND USE APPLICATION FOR ALL FOUR JAILS, CERTIFYING THE BBJs APPLICATION AS COMPLETE WHEN IT WAS NOT, AND CREATING AN ULTRA VIRES POST-	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
ULURP APPROVAL PROCESS TO COMPENSATE FOR THE INCOMPLETE APPLICATION.....	42
A. The Respondents Determination to Allow all Four Jails to be Considered in One ULURP Application was Illegal and Arbitrary and Capricious	42
B. Respondents Violated SEQRA and ULURP by Failing to Adequately Define the Project Prior to Commencing Environmental Review and Certifying the ULURP Application as Complete.....	47
C. Respondents Acted <i>Ultra Vires</i> by Creating a Post-ULURP Approval Process for Review of All the Jails.....	48
POINT V. THE CITY VIOLATED SECTION 203 OF THE CITY CHARTER	49
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re 2084-2086 BPE Assocs. v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. And Cmty. Renewal,
15 A.D.3d 288 (1st Dep’t 2005), *appeal denied*, 5 N.Y.3d 708 (2005)44

In re Abate v. City of Yonkers,
264 A.D.2d 517 (2d Dep’t 1999)26

Akpan v Koch,
75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990)1

Aldrich v. Pattison,
107 A.D.2d 258 (2d Dep’t 1985)21

Assoc. for Cmty. Reform Now v. Bloomberg,
31 Misc. 3d 1209(A), 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 51750(U)
(Sup. Ct. NY County 2006), *aff’d*, 52 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep’t 2008).....52

*In re Bronx Committee for Toxic Free Schools v. New York City
School Construction Authority*,
20 N.Y.3d 148 (2012) *passim*

CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.,
316 F. Supp. 3d 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....18

In re Charles A Field Delivery Serv., Inc.,
66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985)44

Chinese Staff & Workers Assn. v. City of New York,
68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986)6, 16, 19

Coalition Against Lincoln West v City of New York,
60 N.Y.2d 805 (1983)17

In re Friends of P.S. 163, Inc. v Jewish Home Lifecare, Manhattan,
30 N.Y.3d 416 (2017)9

Glen Head--Glenwood Landing Civic Council v Town of Oyster Bay,
88 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep’t 1982)13, 14, 18

In re Golten Marine Co. v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
193 A.D.2d 742 (2d Dep’t 1993)32

In re Hamptons, LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Inc. Vill. of E. Hampton,
98 A.D.3d 738 (2d Dep’t 2012)44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Hubbard v. Town of Sand Lake</i> , 211 A.D.2d 1005 (3d Dep't 1995).....	19
<i>In re Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986).....	20
<i>In re King v. County of Saratoga Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 208 A.D.2d 194 (3d Dep't 1995).....	20
<i>In re Neville v. Koch</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 416 (1992).....	6
<i>In re New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 337 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Northern Manhattan Is Not For Sale v. City of New York</i> , No 161578/2018, 2019 WL 6916075, 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 33698(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ordonez v City of New York</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 1213(A), 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 51093(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2018).....	8, 30
<i>In re Pell v. Bd. of Educ. of Union Free School Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, Westchester County</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974).....	47
<i>In re Penfield Panorama Area Cmty., Inc. v. Town of Penfield Planning Bd.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 342 (4th Dep't 1999).....	26
<i>In re Richardson v. Comm'r of N.Y. City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 35 (1996).....	44
<i>In re Schultz v. Jorling</i> , 164 A.D.2d 252 (3d Dep't 1990).....	42
<i>In re Shawangunk Mountain Env'tl. Ass'n v. Planning Bd.</i> , 157 A.D.2d 273 (3d Dep't 1990).....	20
<i>In re Silver v. Dinkins</i> , 158 Misc. 2d 550 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County.), <i>aff'd</i> , 196 A.D.2d 757, <i>appeal denied</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 659 (1993).....	21, 50, 51, 52
<i>Sun Co. v. City of Syracuse Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 209 A.D.2d 34 (4th Dep't 1995).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Page(s)

Webster Assocs. v. Town of Webster,
59 N.Y.2d 220 (1983)20, 28

Williamsburg Around the Bridge Block Assn. v. Giuliani,
223 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep't 1996)12

Statutes

ECL 8-0109(4)7

ECL § 8-0105(6)32

ECL § 8-0109(1), (2)(d)20

ECL § 8-0109(2)6

Other Authorities

6 N.Y.C.R.R. 617.11(d)(5)14

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2(ag)7, 8

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.3(g)(1)42

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.11(b)13

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.11(c)13

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.11(d)(1-5)13

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.14(f)20

6 N.Y.C.R.R., title 62, Appendix A49

6 NYCRR 617.1(c)6

6 NYCRR 617.11(a)13

6 NYCRR § 617.9(b)(8)50

6 NYCRR § 617.10(c)17

6 NYCRR § 617.11(d)(5)7

62 RCNY § 2-0243

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
62 RCNY § 2-02(a)(5)(iii)	47
62 RCNY § 6-13	17
CPLR § 7803(3)	47
N.Y.S. Dep't of Environmental Conservation, Commissioner Policy 29, “Environmental Justice and Permitting” (March 19, 2003).....	12
N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2(p)	13
N.Y. City Charter § 197-c(c)	47
